Changes in assumptions
31 December 2020		  82
31 December 2019		  101

Changes in the present value obligation reported in the statement of financial position are as follows:
	 31 December	 31 December
	  2020	 2019
	 ($’000)	 ($’000)
Present value of obligation at the beginning	 1,324	 1,174
Recognised in statement of activities:
Interest cost	 19	 36
Current service cost 	 248	 237
Benefit paid 	 (164)	  (45)
Recognised in other comprehensive income:
Remeasurement gains	  82	  101
Present value of obligation at the end 	 1,510	 1,324

The key economic assumptions (per annum) used in determining the gratuity plan benefit
obligations for the repatriation benefit plan are shown below:
	 31 December	 31 December
	  2020	 2019
	 %	 %
Discount rate	 1.46	 2.31
Ticket fare growth rate	 5	 5

Repatriation benefit payable in the future was discounted using the interest rate on US
treasury bills. Factors considered in the discounting include contract tenure of the employees
and ticket prices.

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption on the repatriation benefit as at
31 December 2019 is as shown below:

Discount rate
	 1% Increase	 1% Decrease
	 ($’000)	 ($’000)
Impact on the defined benefit obligation	 (15)	 15

Ticket fare
	 1% Increase	 1% Decrease
	 $’000	 $’000
Impact on the defined benefit obligation	 (91)	 73

Sensitivity analysis has been performed using automated actuarial methods currently in use.

38 39

17.1 Employee benefit liability- Continued
A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption on the repatriation benefit as at
31 December 2019 is as shown below:

Discount rate
	 1% Increase	 1% Decrease

	 $’000	 $’000
Impact on the defined benefit obligation	 (13)	 13

Ticket fare
	 1% Increase	 1% Decrease
	 $’000	 $’000
Impact on the defined benefit obligation	 120	 (120)

The sensitivity analyses above have been determined based on a method that extrapolates
the impact on defined benefit obligation as a result of reasonable changes in key assumption
occurring at the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity analyses are based on a change
in significant assumptions, keeping all other assumptions constant. The sensitivity analyses
may not be representative of an actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely
that changes in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another.
The Institute is committed towards ensuring that all obligations arising from the post-